-

_

_

-

-

MEETING NOTICE AND AGENDA

Name of Organization: Legislative Commission's Subcommittee on Family Courts

(A.C.R. 32)

Date & Time of Meeting: Wednesday March 11, 1998

9:30 a.m.

Place of Meeting: Grant Sawyer State Office Building

Room 4401

555 East Washington Avenue

Las Vegas, Nevada

Note: Some members of the subcommittee may attend the meeting, and other persons may observe the meeting and provide testimony, through a simultaneous video conference conducted at the following location:

Legislative Building

Room 1214

401 South Carson Street

Carson City, Nevada

AGENDA

* 9:30 Introductory Remarks and Approval of Minutes of Meetings on November 14 and

January 21

9:35 Rotation of Judges to Family Court

Honorable Myron E. Leavitt, Chief Judge, Eighth Judicial District Court

Honorable Scott T. Jordan, Second Judicial District Court

Hunter Hurst, III, Director, National Center for Juvenile Justice

11:00 Caseload of the Family Division and Need for Additional Judges and Personnel

Charles J. Short, Court Administrator, Eighth Judicial District Court

Christina M. Chandler, Assistant Court Administrator, Eighth Judicial District Court

12:00 Lunch Break

1:30 Overview of the Strong Chief Judge Model

Honorable Myron E. Leavitt, Chief Judge, Eighth Judicial District Court

Honorable Jeremiah S. Jeremiah, Jr., Chief Judge, Rhode Island Family Court

Member, National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges Board of Trustees

2:30 Overview of Entry into the Family Court System

Thomas L. Leeds, Esq., Master, Eighth Judicial District Court

3:30 Public Comment

Note: We are pleased to make reasonable accommodations for members of the public who are disabled and wish to attend the meeting. If special arrangements for the meeting are necessary, please notify the Legal Division of the Legislative Counsel Bureau, in writing, at the Legislative Building, Capitol Complex, Carson City, Nevada 89701-4747, or call Charlene Adamson, at 684-6830, as soon as possible.

Notice of this meeting was posted in the following Carson City, Nevada, locations: Blasdel Building, 209 East Musser Street; Capitol Press Corps, Basement, Capitol Building, Carson City Courthouse, 198 North Carson Street; Legislative Building, Room 4401, 401 South Carson Street; and Nevada State Library, 100 Stewart Street. Notice of this meeting was faxed for posting to the following Las Vegas, Nevada, locations: Clark County Office, 500 South Grand Central Parkway, and Grant Sawyer State Office Building, 555 East Washington Avenue.

^{*}Denotes items on which the subcommittee may take action.